Project Number

0017-DC-2000-E1A Amendment 2

Denali Commission Accounting Code

95670000 FY00 DC Funding $35,269.49
95670000 ‘ FY01 DC Funding $35,269.51
Financial Assistance Award 95670000 FY02 DC Funding $15,095.00
DENALI COMMISSION
510 "L" Street, Suite 410 Total Commission Funding $85,634.00
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(007 271-1414 Funds Available & Apportioned by OMB Ui Lo coe

Cost Share Distribution

Recipient Name & Address Denali Other Totals
City of Egegik Commuission contributors
P.O.Box 189 DOT-FAA-AIP $ 5,750,000 | $5,750,000
Egegik, AK 99579-0189 p it sh 35.6 0
Phone 907-233-2400 ommunity share | $85,634.00 $307,010 | $§ 392,644
Fax 907-233-2231 ADOT&PF ‘ $183,479 1 $ 183,479

Totals $85,634.00 $ 6,240,489 | $6,326,123
Authority Project Title Award Performance Period
112 Stat 1854 Egegik Airport Improvements Construction Project | From: April 12, 2001

To: December 31, 2002

This Financial Assistance Award approved by the Federal Co-Chair of the Denali Commission is issued in triplicate and
constitutes an obligation of federal funding. By signing the three documents, the Recipient agrees to comply with the Award
provisions indicated below and attached. Upon acceptance by the Recipient, two signed Award documents shall be returned
to the Federal Co-Chair of the Denali Commission and the Recipient shall retain the third document. If not signed and
returned without modification by the Recipient within 30 days of receipt, the Federal Co-Chair may unilaterally terminate
this Award.

[] EDA Standard Terms and Conditions Public Works and Implementations Construction Components, dated 3/99

Special Award Conditions and Attachments

Line Item Budget

X 15 CFR 24, Uniform Admin Requirements for Grants/Cooperative Agreements to State and Local Governments
(www.access.gpo.gov/nara/cfi/waisidx_99/15cfr24_99.html)

X OMB Circular A-87, Cost Principles for State and Local Governments and Indian Tribal Governments
(www.whitchouse.gov/OMB/circulars/a087/a087-all. html)

X OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments and Indian Tribal Governments
(www.whitehouse.gov/QMB/circulars/al33/a133 html)

[] 15 CFR, Part 14, Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and Agreements with Institutions of Higher
Education, Hospitals, Other Nonprofit, and Commercial Organizations
(www.access.gpo.gov/nara/cfi/waisidx_99/15cfri4_99.html)

[ OMB Circular A-122, Cost Principles for Nonprofit Organizations
(www. whitehouse.gov/OMB/circulars/a122/a122 html)

] OMB Circular A-21, Cost Principles for Educational Institutions
(www. whitehouse.gov/OMB/circulars/a021/a021.html)

] EDA Standard Terms and Conditions Capacity Building Programs

[[] Department of Commerce Financial Assistance Standard Terms and Conditions, dated 10/98

Signature/bf Authorized Official - Denali Commission Typed Name and Title Date
Jeffrey B. Staser, Federal Co-Chair g/ e / a2
Signatu(j' of Autiforized Official Typed Name and Title Date
M w /Z Richard E. Deigh g/ %
oy 7 Mayor, City of Egegik
/

Rev: 01/01




N

DENALI COMMISSION

510 ‘L’ Street, Suite 410
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

(907) 271-1414

Fax (907) 271-1415

Toll Free (888) 480-4321
www.denali.gov

August 14, 2002

The Honorable Richard E. Deigh
Mayor, City of Egegik

P.O. Box 189

Egegik, AK 99579-0189

RE: Amendment 2 to Financial Assistance Award, Egegik Airport Improvements
Construction Project No. 0017-DC-2000-E1A

Dear Mayor Deigh:

In accordance with our correspondence with Mr. John Purcell, the Denali Commission is
pleased to be able to increase our match to your Airport Improvement project by $15,095.
Enclosed are three copies of the amended Financial Assistance Award and one copy of
Award Conditions for the Egegik Airport Improvements Construction Project.

If the award is acceptable to the City of Egegik, please sign all three copies of the Financial
Assistance Award and return two copies to this office.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed information, please contact Paul
Mcintosh of my staff, at (907) 271-1640 or via email at pmcintosh @ denali.gov.

Sincerely,




JUL 22 2002

Rural Government Consulting

3195 Agate Street Ph.: (541) 302-1670
Eugene, Oregon, 97405 Fax: (541) 302-1672
John Purcell, Principal e-mail: rgcjp@televar.com

Alaska Business License: #245971

18 July, 2002

Paul McIntosh, Airport Grants Administrator
Denali Commission
510 “L” Street, Suite 410
Anchorage, Alaska, 99501
Re: Project No. 0017-DC-2000-E1A

Dear Mr. McIntosh:

The City of Egegik hereby is requesting that the Denali Commission approve a
Second Amendment to the City’s Egegik Airport Improvements Construction Project,
No. 0017-DC-2000-E1A, by allocating and eventually awarding an additional amount of
$15,095 to the existing $70,539 grant award; thereby bringing the total grant award to a
requested sum of $85,634.

The reason for this $15,095 request is to enable the City to cover Local Match and
Sponsor Match Project Change Order expenses that have been and are being incurred as
the Project work of extending the main Airport Runway 12/30 from 3,000 x 75’ to
5,600° x 100’; and also, constructing a 1,500° x 75° Cross-strip plus additional Airport
Apron improvements, comes to a close later this month. The following three sections
will attempt to explain the financial data and related matters pertaining to the original
Project Budget and the ensuing change order expense periods.

1. Original Project Budget.

A) The original estimated Budget for the entire Project was an amount of
$5,690,600, with the DOT-FAA-Airport Improvement Program (AIP) Grant
Award No. 3-02-0422-0301, dated 04/13/01 being $5,135,000; the
ADOT&PF contribution being 3.125% of the AIP grant or an amount of
$171,167 as a Local Match; and the City committing a Sponsor Match share
of $384,433 from Raw Fish Sales/Use Tax Revenue investments made in
1995-1997. However, during the past 16 months, largely due to the need to
cover City financial obligations undertaken earlier this decade during
disastrous commercial fishery seasons, some committed City investment
funds to the Airport Project have had to be used to meet City General Fund
obligations. Moreover, committed City Airport funds necessarily have been
expended, in order to meet approved and incurred Airport Construction
Project change order expenses.



B)

L —

Therefore, the City has been forced to seck and obtain Project grants
amounting to $156,517: an amount of $70,539 from the Denali Commission;
a grant of $60,978 from the Bristol Bay Economic Development Corporation;
and, an ADCED Municipal Capital Project Matching Grant for State FY-03
of $25,000. By reducing the amount of originally committed City fish tax
revenue investment funds to the Airport Project, through the obtaining of
Project grants for some of its Sponsor Match, the City has been able, in a
difficult period, to meet both its General Fund and Airport Project
responsibilities.

2. Change Orders approved on 04/19/02:

A) Prior to 04/19/02, the originally approved, four Project change orders for

B)

which additional revenues had to be obtained, amounted to a relatively small
amount of $30,078.57. However, on 04/19/02, in order to meet what was
considered to be final Project change order costs for the 2002, summer Airport
Construction season, the Egegik City Council, through Resolution 02-06,
formally approved Project change orders totaling $394,000: the $30,078.57 for
change order expenses approved by the DOT-FAA over the past year, plus an
additional negotiated amount of $363,921.43, of which: a) an amount of
$205,000 was approved to cover 2002 Prime Contract Construction costs; b) a
sum of $138,936 was approved to cover additional 2002 expenses of the
Construction Administrator/Inspector; and ¢) an amount of $19,985.43 was
approved for additional Airport electrical lighting-conduit installation costs
and/or AWOS (Automated Weather Observation System) installation changes.
The Prime Construction Contract change orders were necessitated because of
previously unanticipated earthwork and crushed aggregate-surfacing materials
quantities needs.  The change order increases for the Construction
Administrator/Inspector resulted primarily because of the necessity of having
and staffing two, on-site Inspector shifts at the Airport construction site.

In order to assist the City’s capability to meet the up-front costs for these
approved $394,000, cost reimbursable-change order payments, -- which have
to be paid as they are incurred until the approaching $5,135,000 AIP grant
limit is reached -- the City was awarded the BBEDC grant, wherein the total
$60,978 award amount immediately was distributed to the City as an advance.
The BBEDC grant also is being used to cover the 10% end-of-grant retainage
amount being held by the ADOT&PF. These grant funds likewise will be
used to compensate for the 10% grant closing retainage made by the Denali
Commission. (The combined 10% amount being retained by the ADOT&PF
and the Denali Commission until after the AIP grant successfully is closed,
amounts to $24,170.)  Additionally, the City obtained the State FY-03,
$25,000 Municipal Capital Project Matching Grant, in order to cover some of
the up-front change order payments that would be incurred after 07/01/02.
With the 04/19/02 addition of $394,000 in change orders, total Project costs
increased from $5,690,600, to an amount of $6,084,600.



3. Change Orders after April, 2002:

A. On 07/10/02, the City’s Designated Representative learned from the
Construction Administrator/Inspector that Prime-Contract Construction
Change Orders would exceed $5,300,000 and, that additional, related change
order increases would be required for the  Construction
Administrator/Inspector Firm. In the Joint Venture-Prime Contract Billing #
20 to the City received on 07/12/02, covering Project work completed through
the end of June, total Prime-Contract construction expenses through the close
of the Project were projected to be $5,321,411.27, an increase of $176,522.70
over the $5,144,888.57 amount approved consequent to City Resolution 02-
06. (In discussions with the Prime Contractor on 07/17/02, the implication
was that the projected $176,522.70 in Change Order tasks probably was
underestimated, assumably by a minimal amount of $25,000.) Primary
reasons for the change orders were the need for additional crushed aggregate
for the Airport surface and for resolving “soft area” problems on the main
Runway 12/30 extension.

B. Consequently, total projected Project costs through July, 2002 (allowing
$40,000 in additional change order increases for the Construction
Administrator/Inspector) at a minimum, will have escalated by $241,523 (the
$176,523 amount plus $65,000) from $6,084,600, to a sum of $6,326,123. To
meet such costs, given the City’s overall $384,433 approximate Sponsor
Match Commitment, the final DOT-FAA-AIP Change Order Increase
Amendment would have to be a sum of $615,000, thereby raising the AIP
grant from $5,135,000 to $5,750,000 -- an increase of 11.97% over the
original grant amount. In accordance with DOT-FAA-AIP Grant criteria, the
required Local Match would be $5,750,000 divided by .9375, multiplied by
.03125 or an amount of $191,667. On 07/16/02, a spokesperson for the
ADOT&PF verbally stated that it was highly probable the ADOT&PF would
pay the 3.125% Local Match or $12,312 of the $394,000 in Project change
orders approved through 04/19/02; thereby bringing the total ADOT&PF
Local Match contribution to $183,479: the original $171,167 commitment
plus the new amount of $12,312. This would leave uncovered a total Local
Match payment balance of $8,188 for the anticipated $241,523 in new change
orders incurred after 04/19/02; and also, would leave uncovered by existing
revenues, an amount of $6,907 in additionally required Sponsor Match funds.

Given the above, the revenues needed for covering the $6,326,123 in total Project
expenses, are listed on the proceeding page.



o

Required Egegik Airport Improvements Construction Revenues:

1. Primary DOT-FAA-AIP Grant as Amended: $5.750,000
2. Local Match Funds:

a. ADOT&PF: $183,479

b. Denali Commission Grant: 8 188

Subiotal: Local Match: $ 191,667

3. Sponsor Match Funds:
a. BBEDC Grant: Sponsor Match: $ 60,978
b. ADCED Municipal Match Grant: 25,000

¢. Denali Commission Grant: 77,446
$70,539 plus 36,907
d. City Investment Funds: 221.032
Subtotal: Sponsor Match: $ 384,456
Total Revenues: $6,326,123

The City may yet have to mest Local Match obligations insofar as it is not
definitive that the ADOT&PF will contribute an additional Local Match of $12,312 to the
Project for change order expenses through 04/19/02.

Thervfore, based vn the above, the City is reyuesting that the Denali Commission
approve an Amendment #2 to the existing Project Grant No. 0017-DC-2000-E1A,
increasing the existing grant amount of $70,539 by an amount of $15,095 ($8,188 in
Local Match funds and $6,907 in Sponsor Match funds) to a sum of $85,634.00. If the
Project revenues in the above table are realized, the $85,634 final Denali Commission
Grant No. 0017-DC-2000-E1A, by virtue of the requested Grant Amendment #2, would
be 1.3537% of the total $6,326,123 in projected final Project costs.

A City Resolution requesting the $15,095 Amendment increase to Project Grant
No. 001.7-DC-2000-E1 A, will be submitted to your Office no later than 07/19/02.

If you should require further clarification concerning the content of this letter,
please contact me by phone, fax or e~mail, as noted in the above letterhead address.

ohn. Purcell
City Designated Representative

Richard E. Deigh, Mayor

John Loveit, Project Manager
DOT-FAA Alrports Division

Shirley Kelly, City Administrator



EGEGIK CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION 02-10

REQUESTING THE DENALI COMMISSION TO APPROVE AN AMENDMENT
#2 TO GRANT PROJECT 0017-DC-2000-EIA, INCREASING EXISTING GRANT
FUNDS OF $70,539 BY $15,095, TO AN AMOUNT OF $85,634; IN ORDER TO
PROVIDE THE CITY OF EGEGIK WITH REQUIRED LOCAL AND SPONSOR
MATCH GRANT FUNDS TO MEET DOT-FAA MATCHING FUND CRITERIA
FOR PAYMENT OF FINAL EGEGIK AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT CHANGE ORDERS.

WHEREAS, the City of Egegik, as an Airport Improvements Program (AIP) Project
Sponsor approved by the Department of Transportation-Federal Aviation Administration
(DOT-FAA), currently is a recipient of Project No. 0017-DC-2000-EIA grant funds,
totaling $70,539, from the Denali Commission, that are being used as Sponsor Match
funds to DOT-FAA-AIP Grant No. 3-02-0422-0301, for purposes of accomplishing the
Egegik Airport Improvements Construction Project, now in its second construction year;
and,

WHEREAS, the City is in the process of successfully completing the construction of the
AIP Airport Project by the end of July, 2002, pending the City’s obtaining adequate Local
and Sponsor Match Funds for matching AIP Grant funds to pay for new and final Project
submitted Change Orders -- new since 04/19/02 when this City Council approved
$394,000 in Project change orders in Resolution 02-06 — anticipated to total $241,523 (an
amount of $201,523 to the Joint Venture-Prime Construction Contractor, plus a sum of
$40,000 to the Construction Administrator/Inspector Firm; and,

WHEREAS, the total amount of $635,523 in change orders ($394,000 + $241,523) has
raised the total original Project Budget from an amount of $5,690,600, to a sum of
$6,326,123; of which the to-be-amended AIP grant would be increased, for Project
construction purposes, by $615,000 from $5,135,000 to an amount of $5,750,000; and,

WHEREAS, the required Local Match, in accordance with DOT-FAA-AIP grant criteria,
therefore, must total $191,667, of which an expense amount of $8,188 is not covered by
existing Project revenues -- see pages 3-4 of the 07/18/02 letter from the City to the
Commission, that is an essential Attachment to this Resolution; and,

WHEREAS, the City’s Sponsor Match to the estimated $5,750,000, post-amendment,
DOT-FAA-AIP grant, is a committed amount of $384,456 (including $221,032 in City
investment revenues and the current $70,539 Denali Commission grant) of which an
expense amount of $6,907 is not covered by existing Project Sponsor Match revenues;
and,

WHEREAS, a total, therefore, of $15,095 in Local and Sponsor Match change order
expenses, not covered by any existing revenues, strictly speaking, would prevent the
DOT-FAA from amending the AIP grant by the needed $615,000 projected amount; and,



WHEREAS, the City commits itself to use the entire $15,095 in the requested
Commission grant funds for the expressed purposes contained in DOT-FAA-AIP
No. 3-02-0422-0301; and, according to all award stipulations to which the City
previously agreed in the original Project No. 0017-DC-2000-EIA Grant Award
Agreement, dated 06/20/01; and also, as agreed in Amendment #1 to this grant, signed by
the City on 09/14/01.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Egegik, the owner/operator
of the Egegik Airport and Project Sponsor of the Egegik Airport Improvements
Construction Project, hereby requests that the Denali Commission approve an
Amendment #2 to Project No. 0017-DC-2000-EIA; that shall increase the total Grant
amount by an additional sum of $15,095, from the existing amount of $70,539, to a new
total award of $85,634 (or 1.3537% of the required $6,326,123 total revenues) with the
additional funds to be used to provide: a) a necessary $8,188 amount for the Local Match;
and, b) an amount of $6.907 for the Sponsor Match to the existing DOT-FAA-Airport
Improvement Program Grant No. 3-02-0422-0301 -- the $15,095 in additional matching
funds being required by the DOT-FAA Airports Division, in order to allow the processing
of an AIP grant amendment that would provide a projected, additional $615,000 sum for
meeting the total $6,326,123 amount of apparent already incurred Project expenses.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Egegik commits itself to use all Project
No. 0017-DC-2000-EIA grant funds, including the $15,095 amount requested in this
Resolution, to successfully accomplish the closing-out of the Egegik Airport
Improvements Construction Project, in accordance with all Denali Commission and
DOT-FAA-AIP grant criteria.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY a duly constituted quorum of the Egegik City Council
on the 19 day of July, 2002.

oy AciAece( & A@%/

Mayor

ATTEST:

By %(W /(oé%

City Slerk




